Intel® Desktop Board
D845WN
Specification Update
Release Date: October 2002
Order Number: A73419-013
The Intel Desktop Board D845WN may contain design defects or errors known as errata which
may cause the product to deviate from published specifications.  Current characterized errata are
documented in this Specification Update.

data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 5. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V- or SFX12V-compliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
7
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Section 1.3, page 17
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
2. Support For Faster Intel Pentium 4 Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Board D845HV/D845WN Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support a single Pentium® 4 processor (in an
mPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.  The D845HV and D845WN
boards support the processors listed in Table 1.  All supported onboard memory
can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the processor.  See the processor’s
data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 1. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4 processor  1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8,
1.9, and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 2.0 and 2.1 GHz 400 MHz 512 KB
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
8
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V- or SFX12V-compliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium® 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Section 1.3, page 17
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
3. Support For Additional Intel Pentium 4 Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Board D845HV/D845WN Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support a single Pentium 4 processor (in an
mPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.  The D845HV and D845WN
boards support the processors listed in Table 2.  All supported onboard memory
can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the processor.  See the processor’s
data sheet for cachability limits.
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
9
Table 2. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6, 1.8, 2.0 and 2.2 GHz 400 MHz 512 KB
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V or SFX12Vcompliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium® 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845WN
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
4. Support For Faster Intel Pentium 4 Processors; Support For
Intel Celeron Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
10
Board D845HV/D845WN Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support a single Pentium® 4 processor or
Celeron® Processor (in an mPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support the processors listed in Table 2.  All
supported onboard memory can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the
processor.  See the processor’s data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 2. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6, 1.8, 2.0, 2.2, and
2.4 GHz
400 MHz 512 KB
Celeron®
processor
1.7 GHz 400 MHz 128 KB
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V or SFX12Vcompliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845WN
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
11
5. Support For Faster Intel Celeron Processor
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Board D845HV/D845WN Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support a single Pentium® 4 processor or
Celeron® Processor (in an mPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support the processors listed in Table 2.  All
supported onboard memory can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the
processor.  See the processor’s data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 2. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6, 1.8, 2.0, 2.2, and
2.4 GHz
400 MHz 512 KB
Celeron®
processor
1.7 and 1.8 GHz 400 MHz 128 KB
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V or SFX12Vcompliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
12
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845HV
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
6. Support For Faster Intel Pentium 4 Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Board D845HV/D845WN Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support a single Pentium® 4 processor or
Celeron® Processor (in an mPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.
The D845HV and D845WN boards support the processors listed in Table 2.  All
supported onboard memory can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the
processor.  See the processor’s data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 2. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6A, 1.8A, 2A, 2.20, 2.40,
2.50, and 2.60GHz
400 MHz 512 KB
Celeron®
processor
1.7 and 1.8 GHz 400 MHz 128 KB
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
13
✏ NOTE
BIOS revision HV84510A.86A.0041.P12 or later is required to support 2.50 GHz
and higher processors.
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V or SFX12Vcompliant power supplies with the D845HV and
D845WN boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional
power lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845HV and D845WN
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845WN
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 17
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 58
Intel Desktop Board D845WN Specification Update
14
ERRATA
1. Certain PCI Add-in Devices May Not be Recognized
PROBLEM:  Some add-in PCI devices, especially those that use serial EPROM’s, may not be enumerated
during POST.
IMPLICATION:  Enumeration of certain add-in PCI devices may not occur, particularly if those devices utilize a
serial EPROM.
WORKAROUND:  For those devices exhibiting this erratum, place the device into PCI slot one (slot one being
the slot closest to the processor).
STATUS:  This erratum was fixed in BIOS revision HV84510A.86A.0022.P05
2. A System Hang During POST May Occur When Using a Pentium 4
Processor at a Speed of 1.6 GHz in Conjunction With a Single
SDRAM DIMM Configuration.
PROBLEM:  While booting the system, some boards may experience a hang during POST code D3 when the
system is configured specifically with a Pentium 4 processor running at a speed of 1.6 GHz and with only a
single SDRAM DIMM installed.
IMPLICATION:  There are two failing results to this specific configuration.  One is due to false tasks on the
SMBus that halts the system during Non-SPD memory detection.  The other is due to a violation of
specifications in memory initialization.  After memory is initialized there exists a requirement that no reads
happen for the next 200 µsec, this requirement is violated in the original reference code located in the BIOS.
WORKAROUND:  Either add a different speed Pentium 4 processor and/or add additional SDRAM DIMM’s to
the configuration.
STATUS:  This erratum was fixed in BIOS revision HV84510A.86A.0029.P07.
3. System Hang During POST May Occur When Using Certain USB
Cameras
PROBLEM:  During the system boot, certain USB cameras may cause a hang during POST if the camera is